Physica Scripta
ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT • OPEN ACCESS
4D printing and annealing of PETG composites reinforced with short
carbon fibers
To cite this article before publication: Davood Rahmatabadi et al 2024 Phys. Scr. in press https://doi.org/10.1088/1402-4896/ad3b40
Manuscript version: Accepted Manuscript
Accepted Manuscript is “the version of the article accepted for publication including all changes made as a result of the peer review process,
and which may also include the addition to the article by IOP Publishing of a header, an article ID, a cover sheet and/or an ‘Accepted

M
an
us
cr
ip
t
23
internal voids and porosity were almost disappeared. This occasion will affect the
mechanical properties of the composite. Also, the higher infill density leads to the
participation of a higher volume of materials in the recovery stage, and a higher recovery
stress was achieved.
References
[1] Yang S, Zhang Y, Sha Z, Huang Z, Wang H, Wang F, et al. Deterministic Manipulation of
Heat Flow via Three-Dimensional-Printed Thermal Meta-Materials for Multiple Protection
of Critical Components. ACS Appl Mater Interfaces 2022.
doi:10.1021/ACSAMI.2C09602/SUPPL_FILE/AM2C09602_SI_001.PDF.
[2] Ghanavati R, Naffakh-Moosavy H, Moradi M. Additive manufacturing of thin-walled
SS316L-IN718 functionally graded materials by direct laser metal deposition. J Mater Res
Technol 2021;15:2673–85.
[3] Xiao C, Zheng K, Chen S, Li N, Shang X, Wang F, et al. Additive manufacturing of high
solid content lunar regolith simulant paste based on vat photopolymerization and the effect
of water addition on paste retention properties. Addit Manuf 2023;71:103607.
doi:10.1016/J.ADDMA.2023.103607.
[4] Jayanth N, Jaswanthraj K, Sandeep S, Mallaya NH, Siddharth SR. Effect of heat treatment
on mechanical properties of 3D printed PLA. J Mech Behav Biomed Mater
2021;123:104764. doi:10.1016/J.JMBBM.2021.104764.
[5] Zhang H, Liu D, Huang T, Hu Q, Lammer H. Three-Dimensional Printing of Continuous
Flax Fiber-Reinforced Thermoplastic Composites by Five-Axis Machine. Mater 2020, Vol
13, Page 1678 2020;13:1678. doi:10.3390/MA13071678.
[6] Sadegh Ebrahimi M, Noruzi M, Hamzehei R, Etemadi E, Hashemi R. Revolutionary auxetic
intravascular medical stents for angioplasty applications. Mater Des 2023;235:112393.
doi:10.1016/J.MATDES.2023.112393.
[7] Bhandari S, Lopez-Anido RA, Gardner DJ. Enhancing the interlayer tensile strength of 3D
printed short carbon fiber reinforced PETG and PLA composites via annealing. Addit
Manuf 2019;30. doi:10.1016/j.addma.2019.100922.
[8] Srinidhi MS, Soundararajan R, Satishkumar KS, Suresh S. Enhancing the FDM infill pattern
outcomes of mechanical behavior for as-built and annealed PETG and CFPETG composites
parts. Mater Today Proc 2021;45:7208–12. doi:10.1016/J.MATPR.2021.02.417.
[9] Hart KR, Dunn RM, Wetzel ED. Increased fracture toughness of additively manufactured
semi-crystalline thermoplastics via thermal annealing. Polymer (Guildf) 2020;211:123091.
doi:10.1016/J.POLYMER.2020.123091.
[10] Abbaslou M, Hashemi R, Etemadi E. Novel hybrid 3D-printed auxetic vascular stent based

cc
ep
te
d
M
an
us
cr
ip
t
24
verifications. Mater Today Commun 2023;35:105742.
doi:10.1016/J.MTCOMM.2023.105742.
[11] Aberoumand M, Soltanmohammadi K, Soleyman E, Rahmatabadi D, Ghasemi I,
Baniassadi M, et al. A comprehensive experimental investigation on 4D printing of PET-G
under bending. J Mater Res Technol 2022;18:2552–69. doi:10.1016/J.JMRT.2022.03.121.
[12] Zapciu A, Amza CG, Baciu F, Vasile MI. Heat treatment of 3D printed polyethylene
terephthalate glycol in a supporting powder bed. IOP Conf Ser Mater Sci Eng
2021;1182:012083. doi:10.1088/1757-899X/1182/1/012083.
[13] Soleyman E, Aberoumand M, Rahmatabadi D, Soltanmohammadi K, Ghasemi I, Baniassadi
M, et al. Assessment of controllable shape transformation, potential applications, and tensile
shape memory properties of 3D printed PETG. J Mater Res Technol 2022;18:4201–15.
doi:10.1016/J.JMRT.2022.04.076.
[14] Chalgham A, Ehrmann A, Wickenkamp I. Mechanical Properties of FDM Printed PLA Parts
before and after Thermal Treatment. Polym 2021, Vol 13, Page 1239 2021;13:1239.
doi:10.3390/POLYM13081239.
[15] Aberoumand M, Soltanmohammadi K, Rahmatabadi D, Soleyman E, Ghasemi I,
Baniassadi M, et al. 4D Printing of Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC): A Detailed Analysis of
Microstructure, Programming, and Shape Memory Performance. Macromol Mater Eng
2023;308:2200677. doi:10.1002/mame.202200677.
[16] Dai L, Tian C, Xiao R. Modeling the thermo-mechanical behavior and constrained recovery
performance of cold-programmed amorphous shape-memory polymers. Int J Plast
2020;127:102654. doi:10.1016/J.IJPLAS.2019.102654.
[17] Feng X, Li G. High-temperature shape memory photopolymer with intrinsic flame
retardancy and record-high recovery stress. Appl Mater Today 2021;23:101056.
doi:10.1016/J.APMT.2021.101056.
[18] Miaudet P, Derré A, Maugey M, Zakri C, Piccione PM, Inoubli R, et al. Shape and
temperature memory of nanocomposites with broadened glass transition. Science (80- )
2007;318:1294–6. doi:10.1126/science.1145593.
[19] Yang Hua, Fei Li, Ning Hu S-YF. Frictional characteristics of graphene oxide-modified
continuous glass fiber reinforced epoxy composite. Compos Sci Technol 2022;223:109446.
doi:doi.org/10.1016/j.compscitech.2022.109446.
[20] Armin Karimi, Davood Rahmatabadii MB. Various FDM Mechanisms Used in the
Fabrication of Continuous-Fiber Reinforced Composites: A Review. Polymer (Guildf)
2024;16:831. doi:https://doi.org/10.3390/polym16060831.
[21] Mohammadizadeh M, Imeri A, Fidan I, Elkelany M. 3D printed fiber reinforced polymer
composites - Structural analysis. Compos Part B Eng 2019;175:107112.
doi:10.1016/J.COMPOSITESB.2019.107112.
[22] Tekinalp HL, Kunc V, Velez-Garcia GM, Duty CE, Love LJ, Naskar AK, et al. Highly
oriented carbon fiber–polymer composites via additive manufacturing. Compos Sci Technol
2014;105:144–50. doi:10.1016/J.COMPSCITECH.2014.10.009.
Page 24 of 25AUTHOR SUBMITTED MANUSCRIPT - PHYSSCR-127201.R1
1
2
3

ip
t
25
[23] Arash B, Park HS, Rabczuk T. Tensile fracture behavior of short carbon nanotube reinforced
polymer composites: A coarse-grained model. Compos Struct 2015;134:981–8.
doi:10.1016/J.COMPSTRUCT.2015.09.001.
[24] Kumar KS, Soundararajan R, Shanthosh G, Saravanakumar P, Ratteesh M. Augmenting
effect of infill density and annealing on mechanical properties of PETG and CFPETG
composites fabricated by FDM. Mater Today Proc 2021;45:2186–91.
doi:10.1016/J.MATPR.2020.10.078.
[25] Popescu D, Zapciu A, Amza C, Baciu F, Marinescu R. FDM process parameters influence
over the mechanical properties of polymer specimens: A review. Polym Test 2018;69:157–
66. doi:10.1016/j.polymertesting.2018.05.020.
[26] Syrlybayev D, Zharylkassyn B, Seisekulova A, Akhmetov M, Perveen A, Talamona D.
Optimisation of Strength Properties of FDM Printed Parts—A Critical Review. Polym 2021,
Vol 13, Page 1587 2021;13:1587. doi:10.3390/POLYM13101587.
[27] Shbanah M, Jordanov M, Nyikes Z, Tóth L, Kovács TA. The Effect of Heat Treatment on a
3D-Printed PLA Polymer’s Mechanical Properties. Polym 2023, Vol 15, Page 1587
2023;15:1587. doi:10.3390/POLYM15061587.
[28] Koske D, Ehrmann A. Advanced infill designs for 3d printed shape-memory components.
Micromachines 2021;12:1225. doi:10.3390/mi12101225.
[29] Peng Wang BZ. Improvement of Heat Treatment Process on Mechanical Properties of FDM
3D-Printed Short- and Continuous-Fiber-Reinforced PEEK Composites. Coatings
2022;12:827. doi:https://doi.org/10.3390/coatings12060827.
[30] Seok W, Jeon E, Kim Y. Effects of Annealing for Strength Enhancement of FDM 3D-Printed
ABS Reinforced with Recycled Carbon Fiber. Polym 2023, Vol 15, Page 3110
2023;15:3110. doi:10.3390/POLYM15143110.
[31] Rahmatabadi D, Soltanmohammadi K, Aberoumand M, Soleyman E, Ghasemi I, Baniassadi
M, et al. 4D printing of porous PLA-TPU structures: effect of applied deformation, loading
mode and infill pattern on the shape memory performance. Phys Scr 2024;99:025013.
doi:10.1088/1402-4896/AD1957.
[32] Ghorbani J, Koirala P, Shen Y-L, Tehrani M. Eliminating voids and reducing mechanical
anisotropy in fused filament fabrication parts by adjusting the filament extrusion rate. J
Manuf Process 2022;80:651–8. doi:10.1016/J.JMAPRO.2022.06.026.
[33] Tao Y, Kong F, Li Z, Zhang J, Zhao X, Yin Q, et al. A review on voids of 3D printed parts
by fused filament fabrication. J Mater Res Technol 2021;15:4860–79.
doi:10.1016/J.JMRT.2021.10.108.
Page 25 of 25 AUTHOR SUBMITTED MANUSCRIPT - PHYSSCR-127201.R1